

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 6, 2011]
No. 10-1282

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent,

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7907

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
Background	3
The Arbitrator’s Award	8
The Authority’s Decision	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE AGENCY REASONABLY UPHELD THE ARBITRATOR’S DETERMINATION THAT THE AGENCY COMMITTED A ULP.....	14
A. General Legal Principles.....	14
B. The Authority Reasonably Upheld the Arbitrator’s Determination That the Agency Committed a ULP by Changing Work Assignment Policies Without Bargaining	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. THR AGENCY’S ARGUMENTS THAT IT HAS NO BARGAINING OBLIGATIONS LACK MERIT.....	17
A. The “Covered By” Doctrine Does Not Excuse the Agency From Its Bargaining Obligation	17
B. The Agency’s Argument That its Changes to Work Assignment Policies Were Not Changes in Conditions of Employment Lacks Merit	25
CONCLUSION	28
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a) Certification	
Certificate of Service	

ADDENDUM

Page No.

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000).....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page (s)
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>AFGE, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>AFGE, Nat’l Border Patrol Council, AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 446 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
* <i>Dep’t of the Navy, Marine Corps. Logistics Base, Albany, Ga. v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15, 18, 19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12, 14
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>NFFE, Local 1309 v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	12
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	14
* <i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 20, 26

<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 452 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
* <i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 7, 14, 27
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

* <i>Antilles Consol. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 22 F.L.R.A. 235 (1986)	16, 17
* <i>Dep't of Homeland Security, Border and Transp. Security Directorate, Bureau of Customs and Border Prot., Seattle, Wash.</i> , 61 F.L.R.A. 272 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 511 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
* <i>NTEU, Chapter 137</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 483 (2004), <i>recons. den.</i> , 61 F.L.R.A. 60 (2005)	4, 7, 27
* <i>NTEU, Chapter 137</i> , 61 F.L.R.A. 413 (2005)	7
* <i>NTEU, Chapter 143</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 922 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States Border Patrol, Livermore Sector, Dublin, Cal.</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 231 (2002)	3

* <i>United States Dep't of Health and Human Serv. Admin., Soc. Sec. Admin., Balt., Md., 47 F.L.R.A. 1004 (1993)</i>	18, 21
<i>United States Dep't of Health and Human Serv. Admin., Soc. Sec. Admin., Headquarters, Balt., Md., 57 F.L.R.A. 459 (2001)</i>	18
* <i>United States Dep't of Homeland Security, United States Customs and Border Prot., Port of Seattle, Seattle, Wash., 60 F.L.R.A. 490 (2004)</i>	7
<i>United States Dep't of Labor, Washington, D.C., 60 F.L.R.A. 68 (2004)</i>	23, 24
* <i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, Customs Serv., Wash., D.C., 59 F.L.R.A. 703 (2004), aff'd sub nom. NTEU v. FLRA, 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	6
<i>United States Immigration and Naturalization Service, 24 F.L.R.A. 786 (1986)</i>	23
<i>United States Immigration and Naturalization Service, Washington, D.C., 55 F.L.R.A. 69 (1999)</i>	22, 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	11
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135	2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(8)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(12)	22
* 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	2

5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	9, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	3, 6, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	3, 6, 10, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7121	2
5 U.S.C. § 7122	3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	11, 12

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCE

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9 th ed. 2009).....	20
